

TIME REQUESTED FOR ORAL
ARGUMENT: 10 MINUTES

TO BE ARGUED BY:
JAMES P. MAXWELL, ESQ.
Chief Assistant District Attorney

COUNTY COURT
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA
STATE OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

vs.

MARY ANNE GRADY FLORES,

Defendant-Appellant.

THE PEOPLE'S BRIEF

WILLIAM J. FITZPATRICK, ESQ.
*Onondaga County District Attorney
Attorney for Respondent
Criminal Courthouse, 4th Floor
505 South State Street
Syracuse, NY 13202
Tel: (315) 435-2470*

JAMES P. MAXWELL, ESQ.
Chief Assistant District Attorney
MELISSA K. SWARTZ
*Criminal Law Associate
Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	2
TRIAL.....	3
The People’s Case.....	3
Defendant’s Case.....	5
DELIBERATIONS AND VERDICT.....	6
POST-CONVICTION MOTION AND SENTENCING.....	6
 POINT I	
THE ORDER OF PROTECTION WAS NOT INVALID OR OVERBROAD.....	8
 POINT II	
THE ORDER OF PROTECTION PROVIDED THE REQUIRED SPECIFICITY OF INFORMATION.....	14
 POINT III	
THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT AND THE VERDICT WAS NOT AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.....	20
 POINT V	
THE SENTENCE WAS NOT HARSH, REPUGNANT OR VINDICTIVE.....	22
 CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Matter of Jason MM</u> , 245 AD2d 892 (3 rd Dept 1997).....	17
<u>McCullen v Coakley</u> , ___ US ___, 134 S Ct 2518 (2014).....	13
<u>People ex rel. Finlay v Gideon</u> , 129 aD3d 1632 (4 th Dept 2015).....	19
<u>People v Appleby</u> , 79 AD3d 1533 (3 rd Dept 2010).....	23
<u>People v Bleakley</u> , 69 NY2d 490 (1987).....	20, 21
<u>People v Bostic</u> , 10 Misc 3d 775 (Supreme Ct, Suffolk County 2005).....	16, 17
<u>People v Bright</u> , 71 NY2d 376 (1988).....	16
<u>People v Catlin</u> , 41 AD3d 1199 (4 th Dept 2007), <u>lv denied</u> 9 NY3d 873 (2007).....	21
<u>People v Clark</u> , 6 AD3d 1066 (4 th Dept 2004), <u>lv denied</u> 3 NY3d 638 (2004).....	23
<u>People v Danielson</u> , 9 NY3d 342 (2007).....	20
<u>People v Discala</u> , 45 NY2d 38 (1978).....	23
<u>People v Farrar</u> , 52 NY2d 302 (1981).....	22, 23
<u>People v Garcia-Gual</u> , 67 AD3d 1356 (4 th Dept 2009), <u>lv denied</u> 14 NY3d 771 (2010)...	23
<u>People v Goetz</u> , 141 AD2d 446 (1 st Dept 1988), <u>affd</u> 73 NY2d 751 (1988).....	23
<u>People v Gray</u> , 86 NY2d 10 (1995).....	14
<u>People v Harris</u> , 15 AD3d 966 (4 th Dept 2005), <u>lv denied</u> 4 NY3d 831 (2005).....	20
<u>People v Mateo</u> , 2 NY3d 383 (2004).....	21
<u>People v McGowan</u> , 85 NY2d 985 (1995).....	16
<u>People v Nieves</u> , 2 NY3d 310 (2004).....	8, 9, 15
<u>People v Nucci</u> , 162 AD2d 725 (2 nd Dept 1990), <u>lv denied</u> 76 NY2d 862.....	21

<u>People v O'Connor</u> , 242 AD2d 908 (4 th Dept 1997), <u>lv denied</u> 91 NY2d 895 (1998).....	9
<u>People v Padro</u> , 75 NY2d 820 (1990).....	15
<u>People v Pedraza</u> , 66 NY2d 626 1985.....	23
<u>People v Raduns</u> , 70 AD3d 1355 (4 th Dept 2010), <u>lv denied</u> 14 NY3d 891 (2010), <u>reconsideration denied</u> 15 NY3d 808 (2010).....	11
<u>People v Romero</u> , 7 NY3d 633 (2006).....	21
<u>People v Shampine</u> , 31 AD3d 1163 (4 th Dept 2006).....	8, 14
<u>People v Smith</u> , 4 Misc 3d 910.....	12
<u>People v Sommerville</u> , 72 AD3d 1285 (3 rd Dept 2010).....	12
<u>People v Taplin</u> , 1 AD3d 1044 (4 th Dept 2003), <u>lv denied</u> 1 NY3d 635 (2004).....	23
<u>People v Valencia</u> , 263 AD2d 874 (3 rd Dept 1999), <u>lv denied</u> 94 NY2d 799 (1999).....	21
<u>People v VanGlahn</u> , 189 Misc 2d 613 (Nassau Dist Ct).....	13
<u>People v Wells</u> , 13 AD3d 482 (2 nd Dept 2005).....	21

STATUTES

CPL 70.20.....	9
CPL 470.05 (2).....	14
CPL 470.15 (2) (c).....	23
CPL 470.15 (6) (b).....	22
CPL 470.25 (2) (c).....	22
CPL 530.13 (1) (a).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITY

Governor's Memo approving L 1998, ch 610, 1998 McKinney's Session Laws of NY at 1485.....	9
--	---

COUNTY COURT
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA
STATE OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

vs.

MARY ANNE GRADY FLORES,

Defendant.

DR # 13-156348
